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UNDER GROUND COURSE SUBJECTS

Name

Course Course Name Grade      Credit     Grade Points

I. Old testament (구약성경)

01 	 BI-501 	 Genesis (창세기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-502 	 Exodus (출애굽기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-503 	 Leviticus (레위기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-504 	 Numbers (민수기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-505 	 Deuteronomy (신명기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

1) Commandment (신이 내린 규범) 박윤선 박사 주석 참조 
     Religious Precepts Book (계율)

01 	 BI-506 	 Joshua (여호수아) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-507 	 Judges (사사기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-508 	 Ruth (룻기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-509 	 1. Samuel (사무엘상) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-510 	 2. Samuel (사무엘하) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-511 	 1. Kings (열왕기상) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-512 	 2. Kings (열왕기하) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 BI-513 	 1. Chronicles (역대상) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

09 	 BI-514 	 2. Chronicles (역대하) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

10 	 BI-515 	 Ezra (에스라) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

11 	 BI-516 	 Nehemiah (느헤미아) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

12 	 BI-517 	 Esther (에스더) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

2) History Book (역사서) 박윤선 박사 주석 참조
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01 	 BI-523 	 Isaiah (이사야) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-524 	 Jeremiah (에레미) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-525 	 Lamentations (에레미아애가) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-526 	 Ezekiel (에스겔) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-527 	 Daniel (다니엘) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

01 	 BI-518 	 Job (욥기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-519 	 Psalms (시편) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-520 	 Proverbs (잠언) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-521 	 Ecclesiastes (전도서) 	 A 	 3	 4:00

05 	 BI-522 	 Song of songs (아가) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

3) Poemsand Songs Book (시가서) 박윤선 박사 주석 참조

4) Major prophets (대 예언서) 박윤선 박사 주석 참조
    Great Prophets (대 선지서)

01 	 BI-528 	 Hosea (호세아) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-529 	 Joel (요엘) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-530 	 Amos (아모스) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-531 	 Obadiah (오바댜) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-532 	 Jonah (요나) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-533 	 Micah (미가) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-534 	 Nahum (나훔) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 BI-535 	 Habakkuk (하바국) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

09 	 BI-536 	 Zephaniah (스바냐) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

10 	 BI-537 	 Haggai (학개) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

5) The minor prophets (소선지, 예언서) 박유선 박사 주석 참조
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01 	 BI-540 	 Matthew (마태복음) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-541 	 Mark (마가복음) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-542 	 Luke (누가복음) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-543 	 John (요한 복음) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

1) Gospels (복음서)

01 	 BI-545 	 Romans (로마서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-546 	 1. Corinthians (고린도 전서) 	 A	  3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-547 	 2. Corinthians (고린도 후서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-548 	 Galatians (갈라디아서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-549 	 Ephesians (에베소서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-550 	 Philippians (빌립보서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-551 	 Colossians (골롯새서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 BI-552 	 1. Thessalonians (데살로니가 전서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

09 	 BI-553 	 2. Thessalonians (데살로니가 후서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

3) Pauline Epistles (바울서신) 교회에 보내는 편지

01 	 BI-544 	 Acts. (사도행전) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

2) History Book (역사서)

11 	 BI-538 	 Zechariah (스가랴) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

12 	 BI-539 	 Malachi (말라기) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

II. New Testament (신약성경)
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01 	 BI-554 	 1. Timothy (디모데 전서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-555 	 2. Timothy (디모데 후서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-556 	 Titus (디도서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-557 	 Philemon (빌레몬서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

4) Pauline Epistles (바울서신) 개인에게 보내는 편지

01 	 BI-558 	 Hebrews (히브리서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-559 	 James (야고보서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-560 	 1. Peter (베드로 전서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-561 	 2. Peter (베드로 후서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-562 	 1. John (요한 일서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-563 	 2. John (요한 이서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-564 	 3. John (요한 삼서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 BI-565 	 Jude (유다서) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

5) General Epistles (Letter) (일반서신)

01 	 BI-566 	 Revelation (요한계시록) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

6) Prophets Epistles (예언서)

01 	 BI-567 	 Pauline Epistles (바울서신, 교회(교리) 서신, 선교여행중에 기록)	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (Romans, 1,2.Corinthians, Galatians, 1,2.Thessalonians)

02 	 BI-568 	 The Captivity Epistles (옥중서신 로마옥중에서 기록)	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (Ephesians, Philippians, Colossians, Philemon)

03 	 BI-569 	 Pastoral Epistles (목회서신, 목회교육 목회제도와 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  훈육에 대하여 기록 개인에게)(1,2.Timothy, Titus)

7) Various Kinds Epistles (각종서신)III. 
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04 	 BI-570 	 Catholic Epistles & Acomentary on General Epistles 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (공동서신, 기독교 사상을 보여주기 위하여 기록한 서신)

		  (Hebrews, James, 1,2 Peter, 1,2,3.John, Jude.)

05 	 BI-571 	 The New & Old Testament Reading Summary	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (신구약 성경요약, 신구약 성경을 읽고 책의 순서대로 요약)

01 	 BOI-601 	 Introduction to Old Testament (구약개론)	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BNI-602 	 Introduction to the New Testament (신약개론)	 A 	 3 	 4:00

8) Various Kinds Introduction (각종개론)Ⅳ. 

9) Various Kinds Doctrine (각종 교리) 박형룡 박사 교의신학 참조Ⅴ. 

10) A kernel Doctrine (핵심 교리)Ⅵ. 

01 	 PM-611 	 Introduction (서론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 PM-612 	 Doctrine of God (신론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 TH-613 	 Anthropology (인간론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 CE-614 	 The Christology (기독론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 TH-615 	 Pneumatology (성령론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 TH-616 	 Soteriology Salvation (구원론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 PM-617 	 The Doctrine of the Church (교회론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 TH-618 	 Eschatology (종말론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

01 	 CE-641 	 Institutes of the Christian Religion (기독교 강요) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 CE-642 	 The westminster of Confess Ion of Faith	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (웨스트민스터 신앙 고백서)

03 	 CE-643 	 The Westminster of the shorter Catechism (소요리 문답집) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 CE-644 	 The Westminster the Larger Catechism (대요리 문답집) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00
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05 	 HC-645 	 Heidelberg Catechism (하이델베르크 교리문답) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 CC-646 	 Creeds of Christendom (신조학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

11) History (역사)Ⅶ. 

13) General Practical theology (일반 실천 신학)Ⅸ. 

12) Mission Theology (선교학)Ⅷ. 

01 	 Rel-661 	 Biblical Archaeology (성서고고학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-662 	 The Old Testament of History(구약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-663 	 The Old & New Testament of Midterm History (중간사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-664 	 The New Testament of History (신약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 REL-665 	 The world History of the Church (세계교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 REL-666 	 The Korean History of the Church(한국 교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-667 	 Israel of History (이스라엘 역사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 KH-668 	 History of Korean Ancient (한조선 고대사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

01 	 HB-701 	 The House of Bible(가정 성서 연구) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 PM-702 	 Learning Growth of the Church(교회 성장학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 PM-703 	 An Introduction to Christian(Reformed Ethics) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (개혁주의 윤리학)

04 	 CE-704 	 Christian Education(기독교 교육) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 CIH-705 	 Christianity Idea of History(기독교 사상사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

01 	 MI-671 	 Evangelism (Learning of Mission)(전도학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 MT-672 	 Mission theology (선교학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 MI-673 	 Evangelism (개인전도학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 MLW-674 	 Mission Life & Work (생명과 노동 선교사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00
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06 	 PM-706 	 Pastoral theology(목회학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 PC-707 	 Pastoral Counseling(목회 상담학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 PR-708 	 Pastoral Readership(목회 리더쉽) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

09 	 AC-709 	 Apologetic & Evidences(변증학 및 험증학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

10 	 PM-710 	 Pastoral Ministry(목회신학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

11 	 PM-711 	 The Minister and his Mission(현대교회 성장학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

12 	 PH-712 	 Paganism and Heresy(이교와 이단) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

13 	 BL-713 	 Biblical Language(성서 언어학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

14 	 BG-714 	 Geography of the Bible(성서지리) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

15 	 FB-715 	 Filial Piety of the Bible(성경의 효) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

16 	 ST-716 	 Seek after Truth (진리 탐구) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

17 	 TL-717 	 Theology of the Laity(평신도 신학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

18 	 LC-718 	 The Law of Church(헌법) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

19 	 CGS-719 	 The Christian generalization, Self-regulation studying	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (기독교 종합 자율 학습)

20 	 OT-720 	 The Others (기타)Noun Etceteras(기타 여러가지) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

21 	 AH-721 	 Advanced hermeneutics(성경 해석학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

22 	 CB-722 	 Comment each Bible(성경 각권 주석) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

23 	 PMS-723 	 Seminar(세미나) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

24 	 PMT-724 	 Thesis(학위 논문) 	 A 	 6 	 4:00
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College Division

Bachelor of  Divinity(B.A)
(Concentration - Pastoral Ministry)

The Bachelor of Art in Ministry with a Concentration in Pastoral Ministry is designed for students who feel God has 
called them into the Ministry and seeks a basic education in that field.  To receive this degree the student must have 
no less than 31 hours of Pastoral Ministry courses and 33 hours of General Educational courses.
Those courses marked with and are required courses and cannot be deleted or changed.  If the student shows evi-
dence of having completed one of these courses at another institution, the course requirement will be waived and 
the student will be allowed to select another course

BACHELOR OF DIVINITY (신학학사)

Name

Course Course Name Grade      Credit     Grade Points

01 	 BOI-60 	 Introduction to the Old Testament(구약개론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-501 	 Genesis(창세기) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 3	 4:00

03 	 BI-505 	 Deuteronomy(신명기) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BI-503 	 Isaiah(이사야) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BNI-602 	 Introduction to the New Testament(신약개론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-540 	 Matthew(마태복음) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

07 	 BI-543 	 The Gospel of John(요한복음) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

08 	 BI-544 	 Acts(사도행전) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

09 	 BI-545 	 Romans(로마서) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

10 	 BI-546 	 Corinthians(고린도전서) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

11 	 BI-567 	 Pauline Epistles(바울서신) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

12 	 BI-558 	 Hebrews(히브리서) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

13 	 BI-570 	 A Commentary on General Epistles(공동서신) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  박윤선박사 주석

14 	 BI-566 	 Revelation(요한계시록) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00
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15 	 BI-550 	 Philippians(빌립보서) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 2 	 4:00

16 	 BI-569 	 Pastoral Epis(목회서신) 박윤선박사 주석	 A 	 3 	 4:00

17 	 BI-571 	 The New & Old Testament Reading Summary  	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                	 (성경요약, 신구성경을 읽고 책의 순서대로 요약)

18 	 PM-611 	 Introduction(서론) 임순종박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

19 	 PM-612 	 Doctrine of God(신론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

20 	 PM-613 	 Anthropology(인간론)  임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

21 	 CE-614 	 The Christology(기독론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

22 	 TH-615 	 Pneumatology(성령론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

23	  TH-616 	 Soteriology Salvation(구원론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

24 	 PM-617 	 The Doctrine of the Church(교회론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

25 	 TH-618 	 Eschatology(종말론) 임순종박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

26 	 CE-641 	 Institutes of the Christian Religion 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                  	  (기독교강요) 존 칼빈(John Calvin)

27 	 CE-642 	 The Westminster Confession of Faith  	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                  	 (웨스트 민스터 신앙고백서) G. I. Williamson

28 	 CE-643 	 The Westminster Shorter Catechism 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

                  	  (소요리 문답집)  G. I. Williamson

29 	 CE-644 	 The Westminster the Larger Catechism 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                   	 (대요리 문답집)  G. I. Williamson

30 	 REL-665 	 The World History of the Church(세계교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

31 	 REL-666 	 The Korean History of the Church(한국교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

32 	 REL-661 	 Biblical Archaeology(성서고고학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

Course Course Name Grade      Credit     Grade Points
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33 	 PH-712 	 Paganism and Heresy(이교와 이단) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

34 	 BI-662 	 The Old Testament of History(구약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

35 	 BI-663 	 The New and Old Testament of Midterm History(중간사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

36	 BI-664 	 The New Testament of  History(신약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

37 	 BI-667	  Israel of History(이스라엘 역사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

38 	 KH-668 	 History of Korean Ancient(한조선 고대사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

39 	 HB-701 	 The House of Bible(가정성서연구) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

40 	 PM-703 	 An Introduction to Christian(개혁주의 윤리학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

41 	 CE-704 	 Christian Education(기독교 교육) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

42 	 PM-706 	 Pastoral Theology(목회학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

43 	 CC-646 	 Creeds of Christendom(신조학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

44 	 MI-671 	 Evangelism-Learning of Mission(전도학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

45 	 MT-672 	 Mission Theology(선교학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

46 	 PMT-720 	 Thesis(학위 논문) 	 A 	 6 	 4:00

Course Course Name Grade      Credit     Grade Points

Total Credit 128 Points
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Seminary Division

Master of  Divinity
The Master of Divinity degree is a 96 semester hour program designed for preparing the student for ordination.  
After completion, the student may complete an additional 24 credits and receive the Doctor of Ministry degree.

Prerequisites
Prerequisite for enrollment in this program is an earned Master of Ministry degree(Concentration in Pastoral Minis-
try) its equivalent from World for Jesus Mission University or an acceptable college.

Course Requirement
The student must complete the following program of specified courses.

01 	 BOI-601 	 Introduction to the Old Testament(구약개론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BI-501 	 Genesis(창세기) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

03 	 BI-505 	 Deuteronomy(신명기) 박윤선박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 BNI-602 	 Introduction to the New Testament(신약개론) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

05 	 BI-542 	 Nuke(누가복음) 박윤선박사	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-543 	 The Gospel of John(요한복음) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

07 	 BI-544 	 The Acts of the Apostles(사도행전) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 BI-545 	 The Epistle to the Roman(로마서) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

09 	 BI-550 	 Philippians(빌립보서) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

10 	 BI-569 	 Pastoral Epistles(목회서신) 박윤선박사 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

11 	 BI-571	  The New & Old Testament Reading Summary(성경요약)  	 A 	 3 	 4:00

12 	 PM-611 	 Introduction(서론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

13 	 PM-612 	 Doctrine of God(신론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

14 	 PM-613 	 Anthropology(인간론)  하문호박사	 A 	 2	  4:00

MASTER OF DIVINITY (신학석사)

Name

Course Course Name (Three Years) Grade      Credit     Grade Points
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15 	 CE-614 	 The Christology(기독론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

16	 TH-615 	 Pneumatology(성령론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

17 	 TH-616 	 Soteriology Salvation(구원론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

18 	 PM-617 	 The Doctrine of the Church(교회론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

19 	 TH-618 	 World to Come(내세론) 하문호박사	 A 	 2	 4:00

20	 CE-641	 Institutes of the Christian Religion(기독교강요)  	 A 	 3 	 4:00

21 	 CE-642 	 The Westminster Confession of Faith  	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                 	 (웨스트 민스터 신앙고백서) 

22 	 CE-643 	 The Westminster Shorter Catechism(소요리 문답집) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

23 	 REL-665 	 The World History of the Church(세계교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

24 	 REL-666	  The Korean History of the Church(한국교회사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

25 	 PM-703 	 An Introduction to Christian(개혁주의 윤리학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

26 	 PM-702 	 Learning Growth of the Church(교회성장학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

27 	 CE-704 	 Christian Education(기독교 교육) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

28 	 CIH-705 	 Christianity, idea of History 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

                   	 (Christian Thought Revisited, 기독교 사상사)

29 	 PM-706 	 Pastoral Theology(목회학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

30 	 PC-707 	 Competent to Counsel (목회상담학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

31 	 BL-713 	 Biblical Language(성서언어학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

32 	 CC-646 	 Creeds of Christendom(신조학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

33 	 MI-671 	 Evange Learning(전도학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

35 	 ST-716 	 Seek after Truth(진리탐구) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

36 	 PMT-720 	 Thesis(학위 논문) 	 A 	 6 	 4:00

Course Course Name (Three Years) Grade      Credit     Grade Points

Total Credit 96 Points
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Doctor of  Theological Studies
(Concentration - Theological Studies)

Doctor of  Theological Studies continues to build around a core of courses in Bible and Pastoral Ministry. Throught 
it, the student is taken to an advanced level of study in this field.

Prerequisites
Prerequisite for enrollment in this program is an earned Master of  Theological Studies degree(Concentration in 
Theological Studies) or its equivalent from World for Jesus Mission University or an acceptable college.

Course Requirement
To receive this degree, the student must complete the following 64-semester hour program of specified courses 
beyond the Master’s level.

01 	 REL-661 	 Biblical Archaeology(성서고고학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

02 	 BL-713 	 Biblical Language(성서언어학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

03 	 AH-723 	 Advanced Hermeneutics(성경해석학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

04 	 CB-724 	 Comment each Bible(성경각권 주석) 	 A+ 	 5 	 4:00

05 	 BI-662 	 The Old Testament of History(구약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

06 	 BI-663 	 The New and Old Testament of Midterm History	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (신,구약 중간사)

07 	 BI-664 	 The New Testament of History(신약사) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

08 	 REL-665 	 The World & Each Nation of Church History	 A 	 3 	 4:00

		  (세계및 각국 교회사)

09 	 PM-611	  Introduction(서론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

10 	 PM-612 	 Doctrine of God(신론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

11 	 PM-613 	 Anthropology(인간론)  박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

DOCTOR OF THEOLOGICAL STUDIES (신학박사)

Name

Course Course Name (Two Years) Grade      Credit     Grade Points
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12 	 CE-614 	 The Christology(기독론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

13 	 TH-615 	 Pneumatology(성령론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

14 	 TH-616 	 Soteriology Salvation(구원론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

15 	 PM-617 	 The Doctrine of the Church(교회론) 박형룡박사	 A 	 2 	 4:00

16 	 TH-618 	 Eschatology(종말론) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

17 	 CIH-705 	 Christianity idea of History(기독교 사상사) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

18 	 AE-709 	 Apologetics & Evidences(변증학 및 험증학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

19 	 PM-703 	 Christian Ethics(기독교 윤리학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

20 	 MI-671 	 Evangelism-Learning of Mission(전도학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

21 	 PC-707 	 Pastoral Counseling (목회상담학) 	 A 	 3 	 4:00

22 	 CE-704 	 Pedagogy / Pedagogic(교육학) 	 A 	 2 	 4:00

23 	 PMT-720 	 Thesis(목회 논문) 	 A+ 	 6 	 4:00

Course Course Name (Two Years) Grade      Credit     Grade Points

Total Credit 60 or 40 Points


